

No. 17-1693

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JAMES ELLIS and WILLIAM PERRY, individually and as representatives of a
class of similarly situated persons;

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST COMPANY

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts,
Case No. 15-14128-WGY, The Honorable William G. Young, District Judge

**The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and the American
Benefits Council's Motion for Leave to Participate as *Amici Curiae***

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 27 and 29, the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America (the "Chamber") and the American
Benefits Council (the "Council") respectfully move for leave to file brief as *amici
curiae* in the above-captioned case in support of Defendant-Appellee and
affirmance. Counsel for the Chamber and the Council sought consent to file an
amicus brief from counsel for the parties. Defendant-Appellee has consented, but
Plaintiffs-Appellants have declined to consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The law—backed by sound policy—focuses on the fiduciary’s <i>process</i> , not ultimate <i>results</i>	3
A. Plaintiffs’ results-oriented theory of fiduciary liability is inconsistent with ERISA’s fiduciary standard and cases interpreting it.....	4
B. A results-oriented approach to ERISA’s fiduciary standard would upset the underlying purposes of ERISA.....	5
II. Evidence that an ERISA fiduciary followed a more conservative strategy than others in the industry does not demonstrate or even suggest imprudence.	8
A. ERISA fiduciaries must have a variety of tools at their disposal to accomplish plan objectives in ever-changing circumstances.....	8
B. Liability based on adopting “too conservative” a risk allocation would pose serious practical problems for fiduciaries while driving up plan costs.	11
III. ERISA fiduciaries do not violate the duty of loyalty unless they place their own interests ahead of plan beneficiaries’.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barchock v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00061 (D.R.I. Jan. 31, 2017), pending on appeal, No. 17-1515 (1st Cir.).....	2, 6, 7, 10
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	14
<i>Cooper v. IBM Pers. Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	5
<i>Jenkins v. Yager</i> , 444 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)	6, 11
<i>Morse v. Stanley</i> , 732 F.2d 1139 (2d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	6

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)8

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.,
16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)4

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002).....5

Vander Luitgaren v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can.,
765 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2014).....14

Whitley v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank,
1:12-cv-02548 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2014).....6

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.**passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)4, 6, 13

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Nancy Trejos, *Retirement Savings Lose \$2 Trillion in 15 Months*,
Washington Post (Oct. 8, 2008).....11
